HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 14

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR THE EVALUATION OF APPLICATIONS FOR GRANTS, FRANCHISES, LEASES, PERMITS, RIGHTS, OR PRIVILEGES, AFFECTING OR INVOLVING AREAS OR ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THE HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT, AND ESTABLISHING RULES AND REGULATIONS PERTAINING THERETO

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT DOES HEREBY AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 14, SECTION 102 APPLICATION, Subparagraph B AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.02 B shall hereafter read as follows:

SECTION 1.02 APPLICATION

B. All applications for a grant, franchise, permit, lease, right, or privilege within the jurisdiction of the HUMBOLDT BAY, HARBOR, RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT, which have been completed in accordance with the application procedures set forth by resolution, or ordinance, of the Board of Commissioners, shall bе accepted for filing by the Board. The date application is accepted for filing and accepted complete by the Board of Commissioners considered as the date of filing for the purposes of processing that application.

This Amendment to Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days after the date of its Publication in the Times Standard

Newspaper, Eureka, California, pursuant to the provisions of Section 22, Appendix 2, of the California Harbors and Navigation Code.

THIS AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS <u>13th</u> DAY OF JUNE, 1991, BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT BY THE FOLLOWING POLLED VOTE:

AYES: COMMISSIONER DAVENPORT, COMMISSIONER CURLESS, COMMISSIONER HUNTER,

COMMISSIONER HARDISON

NOES:

ABSENT: COMMISSIONER FREDERICK

DENNIS G. HUNTER, President,

Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

ROBERT E. DAVENPORT, Secretary

Board of Commissioners

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

The undersigned, duly qualified and acting Secretary of the HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT, does hereby certify: That the attached Amendment to Ordinance is a true and correct copy of Amendment to Ordinance No. 14, entitled:

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR THE EVALUATION OF APPLICATIONS FOR GRANTS, FRANCHISES, LEASES, PERMITS, RIGHTS, OR PRIVILEGES, AFFECTING OR INVOLVING AREAS OR ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THE HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION, AND ESTABLISHING CONSERVATION DISTRICT, AND RULES AND REGULATIONS PERTAINING THERETO, as regularly adopted at a legally convened meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT, duly held on the 13th day of June, 1991; and further that such Amendment to Ordinance has been fully recorded in the Journal of Proceedings in my office and is in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this l3th day of June, 1991.

ROBERT E. DAVENPORT, Secretary

Board of Commissioners

(SEAL)